

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PINEBROOK WARREN, LLC, GREENHOUSE FARMS WARREN, LLC, HAPPY TRAILS GROUP, INC., AUBREY VENTURES, LLC, BLUE SPRUCE VENTURES, ALTERNATIVE RX, LLC, HCM WARREN, LLC, JAR CAPITAL OF WARREN, LLC, PURE GREEN WARREN, LLC, PURE WARREN, LLC, EMERALD BUSINESS PARK, PC, LLC, DKB2, LLC, MPM-R WARREN, LLC, KAPP WALLED LAKE, LLC, PURE ROOTS, LLC, and HRS RETAIL, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 164869

Court of Appeals No. 355989

Macomb County Circuit
Court No. 2019-004059-CZ

v

CITY OF WARREN, CECIL ST. PIERRE, RONALD PAPANDREA, STEVEN WARNER, RICHARD SABAUGH, and ETHAN VINSON,
Defendants/Cross-Defendants- Appellees,

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.

and

ROBERT BOCCOMINO and KEITH SADOWKSI,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

CITY OF WARREN MEDICAL MARIHUANA REVIEW COMMITTEE,
Defendant,

and

LIVWELL MICHIGAN, LLC, LE BATTLE CREEK, INC., WEISBERGER VENTURES II, LLC, VENDCO MICHIGAN, INC., LEVEL UP GARDEN, LLC, 8TH STREET WELLNESS, PC, LLC, and 989 VENTURES, LLC, doing business as NORTHERN ROOTS,
Intervening Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs,

and

SOZO HEALTH, INC.,
Intervening Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff-
Appellee,

and

AE&K, LLC, BDECO I, INC., BDECO II, LLC,
DNVK 4, LLC, MDMS GROUP, LLC, WARREN
CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC, WEST FORT
HOLDINGS, LLC, and FRAZHO
PROVISIONING, LLC,
Intervening Defendants.

PINEBROOK WARREN, LLC, GREENHOUSE
FARMS WARREN, LLC, HAPPY TRAILS
GROUP, INC., AUBREY VENTURES, LLC,
BLUE SPRUCE VENTURES, ALTERNATIVE
RX, LLC, HCM WARREN, LLC, JAR CAPITAL
OF WARREN, LLC, PURE GREEN WARREN,
LLC, PURE WARREN, LLC, EMERALD
BUSINESS PARK, PC, LLC, DKB2, LLC, MPM-
R WARREN, LLC, KAPP WALLED LAKE, LLC,
PURE ROOTS, LLC, and HRS RETAIL, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 164870

Court of Appeals No. 355994

Macomb County Circuit
Court No. 2019-004059-CZ

v

CITY OF WARREN, CECIL ST. PIERRE,
RONALD PAPANDREA, STEVEN WARNER,
RICHARD SABAUGH, and ETHAN VINSON,
Defendants/Cross-Defendants- Appellees,

and

ROBERT BOCCOMINO and KEITH
SADOWSKI,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

CITY OF WARREN MEDICAL MARIHUANA
REVIEW COMMITTEE,
Defendant,

and

LIVWELL MICHIGAN, LLC,
Intervening Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff-
Appellee,

and

SOZO HEALTH, INC., LE BATTLE CREEK,
INC., WEISBERGER VENTURES II, LLC,
VENDCO MICHIGAN, INC., LEVEL UP
GARDEN, LLC, 8TH STREET WELLNESS, PC,
LLC, and 989 VENTURES, LLC, doing business

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Question Presented	iv
Statutes Involved.....	v
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. This Court should adopt the test set forth in <i>Davis v City of Detroit Financial Review Team</i> to determine whether an entity is a public body under the OMA.....	2
A. The OMA requires that a public body be a “governing body,” which necessarily entails decisionmaking authority.....	3
B. <i>Booth</i> and <i>Herald</i> are not on point for the question of whether the Marihuana Review Committee is a governing body.....	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10
Word Count Statement.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v Ottawa County Board of Commissioners,</i> __ Mich App __ (Docket No. 366906) (2024).....	3
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents,</i> 444 Mich 211 (1993).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Davis v City of Detroit Financial Review Team,</i> 296 Mich App 568 (2012)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Board of Trustees of Michigan State University,</i> 460 Mich 75 (1999).....	8
<i>Herald Co v Bay City,</i> 463 Mich 111 (2000).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Madugula v Taub,</i> 496 Mich 685 (2014).....	3
<i>People v Denio,</i> 454 Mich 691 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>People v Feeley,</i> 499 Mich 429 (2016).....	3
<i>People v Rea,</i> 500 Mich 422 (2017).....	3
<i>Pinebrook Warren, LLC v City of Warren,</i> __ Mich App __ (Docket Nos. 355989, 355994, 355995, 356005, 356011, 356017, 356023, 359269, 359285) (2023)	7
<i>Schmiedicke v Clare Sch Bd,</i> 228 Mich App 259 (1998)	5
<i>Sunrise Resort Ass’n, Inc v Cheboygan Cnty Road Comm,</i> 511 Mich 325 (2023).....	3
<i>Vermilya v Delta College Board of Trustees,</i> 325 Mich App 416 (2018)	3

Statutes

MCL 14.28..... vi

MCL 15.261, *et seq.*..... 1

MCL 15.262..... v

MCL 15.262(a) iv, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10

MCL 15.262(d) 5, 6

MCL 15.263(1) 3

MCL 15.263(2) 6

MCL 15.263(3) 6

MCL 15.270(1) vi

MCL 15.271(1) vi

Rules

MCR 7.312(H)(2)..... vi

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 8, § 5..... 8
